



\$~23

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11063/2019**

**RAKESH KUMAR**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankit Gupta and Mr. Aryan  
Pandey, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar Tyagi, SPC with  
Mr. Shekhar Tyagi and Ms. Prachi  
Verma, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV**

**ORDER**

%

**19.11.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks for and is granted some more time to file rejoinder.
2. List on 16.03.2026.

**DINESH MEHTA, J**

**VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J**

**NOVEMBER 19, 2025/akc**